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policy, except that such value need not be extended beyond the 
first twenty years. 

d. In lieu of including in such statement the expected mortal-
ity or cost of insurance and the reserve mentioned in paragraph 
c hereof, with the approval of the commissioner, a reference may 
be made to any book, pamphlet, or document on file with and 
approved by the commissioner containing such figures. If any 
such statement for any age shall not, as to such expected mortal-
ity or cost of insurance and reserve, refer to figures so on file 
with the commissioner, but shall give figures which do not cor-
respond therewith, the company filing the same shall pay for 
verifying the same a fee of ten dollars for each age for which 
such statement shall fail to correspond, which shall be paid into 
the state treasury. 

2. No such policy shall be issued or delivered in this state 
after the making of an order by the commissioner giving reasons 
for the disapproval thereof, or of the copy or statement required 
to be filed therewith, and notice thereof shall have been given to 
the company. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 26, 1911. 

No. 301, S.] 	 [Published May 27, 1911. 

CHAPTER 209. 
AN ACT to create section 748m of the statutes, providing for the 

disposition of unclaimed funds in the hands of the clerks of 
the circuit courts and other courts of record. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There 	-bled to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 748m. 1. All moneys, securities, or funds now 
in the hands or under the nessession or control of the clerk of 
any circuit court, district municipal court, or other court 
of record in this state, where, for a period of four years or more, 
no order has been made, or no step or proceeding ha.s been had 
or taken in the ease, action, or proceeding in, by or through 
which said moneys, securities, or funds may have been deposited 
or left with said clerk or his predecessors in office, and where no 
valid claim has been made upon or for any such moneys, secur-
ities, or funds for a period of four years or more, and where 
the owner or ownership of said moneys, securities, or funds is 
unknown, shall be held, together with all interest or profits had 
thereon, by said clerk and his successor in office until two years 
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after the passage and publication of this act, unless sooner de- 
manded by and turned over to the legal owner or owners thereof. 

2. Two years after the passage and publication of this act, 
the clerk of any circuit, district, municipal, or other -court of 
record holding or having in his possession any such moneys, • 
securities, or funds, shall turn the same over to the county 
treasurer, and the county treasurer and his successors in office 
shall hold the same for a period of six years unless sooner de-
manded by and turned over to the legal owner or owners thereof. 

3. At the end of said six years the county treasurer shall 
publish, once each week for three successive weeks, in a news-
'paper published in the county, the fact that he has such un-
claimed moneys, securities, or funds in his possession for dis-
position. If no legal claim is made for such moneys, securities, 
or funds within ten days after the last publication above pro-
vided for, then the county treasurer shall turn such moneys, 
securities, or funds, together with all interest and profits had 
thereon, into the general, fund of the county treasury, and no 
action shall thereafter be maintained by any person, firm, or 
corporation against the county or the county treasurer for the 
same or any part thereof. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 26, 1911. 

No. 433, S.] 	 [Published May 27, 1911. 
CHAPTER 210. 

AN ACT to create subsection 5m of section 1957 of the statutes, 
prohibiting deferred dividend contracts in fraternal benefit 
societies. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to section 1957 of the statutes a 

new subsection to read: (Section 1957.) 5m. No fraternal ben-
efit society doing business in this state shall enter into or issue 
any certificate, policy, or other contract in which the accounting, 
apportionment, and distribution of any profits, savings, earn-
ings, or surplus shall be deferred for a longer period than one 
year. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

,Approved May 26, 1911. 


